the reclassification of part of the joint venture loss provision. See note 1(b) for further information.

The notes on pages 68 to 130 form part of these Group financial statements. The financial
statements on pages 63 to 130 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors
on 29 September 2023 and signed on its behalf by:

A L Nelson
Director
29 September 2023

Note 2022
£’000

2021
£’000
restated

2020
£’000
restated

Capital and reserves

Share capital 25 203,677 203,677 203,677

Share premium account 153,134 153,134 153,134

Other reserve 61,887 61,887 61,887

Other equity instruments 26 276,688 549,390 545,868

Hedge reserve 2,650 (3,321) (6,746)

Retained deficit (525,073) (737,711) (815,146)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 172,963 227,056 142,674

Non-controlling interests 27 86 (86,490) (66,839)

Total equity 173,049 140,566 75,835

Annual Report & Financial Statements 108 109

Group statement of changes in equity
for the year ended 31 December 2022

Share
capital
£’000

Share
premium
account
£’000

Other
reserve
£’00

Other
equity
instrument
£’000

Hedge
reserve
£’000

Retained
deficit
£’000
restated

Non-
controlling
interests
£’000

Total
equity
£’000

“At 1 January 2020 –
as previously reported"

203,677 153,134 61,887 545,868 (6,746) (808,174) (66,839) 82,807

“Impact of restatement
(see note 1(b))"

- - - - - (6,972) - (6,972)

“At 1 January 2020 – as restated" 203,677 153,134 61,887 545,868 (6,746) (815,146) (66,839) 75,835

Loss after tax for the year - - - - - (20,487) (21,954) (42,441)

Other comprehensive income - - - - 3,425 101,444 2,593 107,462

“Total comprehensive
income for the year"

- - - - 3,425 80,957 (19,361) 65,021

“Reserves transfer in respect
of Other equity instruments"

- - - 3,522 - (3,522) - -

Dividends paid to non-
controlling interests

- - - - - - (290) (290)

At 31 December 2021 203,677 153,134 61,887 549,390 (3,321) (737,711) (86,490) 140,566

“At 1 January 2021
– as previously reported"

203,677 153,134 61,887 549,390 (3,321) (728,441) (86,490) 149,836

“Impact of restatement
(see note 1(b))"

- - - - - (9,270) - (9,270)

“At 1 January 2021
– as restated"

203,677 153,134 61,887 549,390 (3,321) (737,711) (86,490) 140,566

Profit after tax for the year - - - - - (4,041) 79,249 75,208

Other comprehensive
income (expense)

- - - - 5,971 (56,023) 7,327 (42,725)

Total comprehensive
income for the year

- - - - 5,971 (60,064) 86,576 32,483

Reserves transfer in respect
of Other equity instruments

- - - 4,530 - (4,530) - -

Reserves transfer in respect
of reduction to other equity
instrument (see note 26)

- - - (277,232) - 277,232 - -

At 31 December 2022 203,677 153,134 61,887 276,688 2,650 (525,073) 86 173,049

Comparative information has been restated for correction to tax on retirement benefit assets. See note 1(b) for further information.
The Other reserve relates to a capital contribution made by the Group’s immediate parent company in 2003.
The notes on pages 112 to 184 form part of these Group financial statements.

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of non-controlling interest shareholding, cash paid - (535)

Additions of property, plant and equipment (2,182) (1,583)

Disposal of property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets 303 271

Acquisition of equity in and loan advances made to joint ventures (857) (9,848)

[…]

The Group has benefitted from the current year effect
of losses and other temporary differences in certain
companies which reduce the tax charge to the extent
that no deferred tax asset was recognised when they
arose.

The weighted average applicable tax rate was 16.2% (2021: 25.2%). The decrease in the effective
tax rate is attributable to net of income and expenditure not taxable for tax purposes, the impact
of removing the Spanish accelerated tax relief on goodwill due to the sale of the group by Ferrovial
S.A., offset by a reassessment of the appropriate timescale for recognising deferred assets on future
utilisation of tax losses.

2022 £’000 2021 £’000
restated

2020 £’000
restated

Deferred tax assets recognised 45,921 69,806 70,986

Deferred tax liabilities (351) (21,468) (32,204)

45,570 48,338 38,782

Comparative information has been restated for correction to tax on retirement benefit assets. See note 1(b) for further information.

Accelerated
depreciation
£’000

Retirement
benefit
obligations
£’000
restated

Tax allowable
goodwill
£’000

Tax losses
£’000

Other
temporary
differences
£’000

Total £’000
restated

At 1 January 2021 – as
previously reported

19,626 9,327 1,458 21,998 10,297 62,706

Impact of restatement (see note 1(b)) - 8,280 - - - 8,280

At 1 January 2021 – as restated 19,626 17,607 1,458 21,998 10,297 70,986

Income statementSOCI 975 (19,141) 123 16,228 265 (1,550)

SOCI - 7,757 - - (708) 7,049

Reclassed with assets held for
sale (see notes 1(c) and 17)

(6,712) - - 3,565 (3,532) (6,679)

At 31 December 2021 13,889 6,223 1,581 41,791 6,322 69,806

At 31 December 2021 – as
previously reported

13,889 - 1,581 41,791 6,322 63,583

Impact of restatement (see note 1(b)) - 6,223 - - - 6,223

At 1 January 2022 – as restated 13,889 6,223 1,581 41,791 6,322 69,806

Income statement (3,651) (13,084) (182) (19,337) 7,242 (29,012)

- SOCI - 7,906 - - - 7,906

Divestments - - - (2,769) (10) (2,779)

At 31 December 2022 10,238 1,045 1,399 19,685 13,554 45,921

Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax summary

Annual Report & Financial Statements 134 135

Notes forming part of the Group financial statements

Accelerated
capital
allowances
£'000

Retirement
benefit
assets £'000
restated

Accelerated
tax relief
on goodwill
£'000

Intangible
assets
acquired
£'000

Other
temporary
differences
£'000

Total £'000
restated

At 1 January 2021 29 - 12,376 24 19,775 32,204

Income statement - - 8,723 896 (963) 8,656

Arising on acquisition - - - 161 - 161

Reclassed with assets held for
sale (see notes 1(c) and 17)

- - - (936) (18,617) (19,553)

At 31 December 2021 29 - 21,099 145 195 21,468

At 31 December 2021 – as
previously reported

29 16,956 21,099 145 195 38,424

Impact of restatement (see note 1(b)) - (16,956) - - - (16,956)

At 1 January 2022 – as restated 29 - 21,099 145 195 21,468

Income statement - - (21,099) (19) 1 (21,117)

At 31 December 2022 29 - - 126 196 351

Deferred tax liabilities

Comparative information has been restated for correction to tax on retirement benefit assets. See note 1(b) for further information.

At 31 December 2021, the Group had classed certain items of deferred tax assets and liabilities
as part of assets/liabilities held for sale. This followed the change of perimeter of assets/liabilities
held for sale arising during that year (see note 1(c)). Deferred tax assets and liabilities relating to
the Waste Treatment CGU were reclassed at book value with effect from 31 March 2021 and those

[…]

reported but other comprehensive income for 2021
was overstated by £2.3 million.

• Revised balance sheet presentation for joint venture
loss provision

The Group has also identified that part of the joint
venture loss provision which had previously been
reported as part of provisions should have been
presented on the balance sheet as a reduction to
the carrying value of the investment.

Accordingly non-current assets and liabilities had
both been overstated by £2.6 million and current
assets and liabilities were also both overstated
by £4.0 million at 31 December 2021 (2020: £8.2
million and £nil respectively).

Annual Report & Financial Statements 180 181

Notes forming part of the Group financial statements

These amendments have no impact on the previously reported income statement. The impact on the Group
statement of comprehensive income, the Group balance sheet and Group statement of changes in equity is set out
below:

Restatement of the Group statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2021

Restatement of the Group balance sheet as at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020

As previously
reported
£’000

Tax on
retirement
benefit assets
£’000

As
restated
£’000

Loss after tax for the year (42,441) - (42,441)

Other comprehensive income

Items not subject to recycling:

Actuarial gains and adjustments on pension schemes 110,884 (17,197) 93,687

Deferred tax on pension schemes (7,142) 14,899 7,757

Items subject to recycling:

Gain on change in fair value of cash flow hedge derivatives 5,410 - 5,410

Deferred tax thereon (223) - (223)

Share of joint ventures’ other comprehensive income

 – gain on change in fair value of cash flow hedge derivatives 635 - 635

 – deferred tax thereon 196 - 196

Other comprehensive income for the year after tax 109,760 (2,298) 107,462

Total comprehensive income for the year 67,319 (2,298) 65,021

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 86,680 (2,298) 84,382

Non-controlling interests (19,361) - (19,361)

67,319 (2,298) 65,021

As
previously
reported
2021
£’000

Impact of
restatement
2021
£’000

As
restated
2021
£’000

As
previously
reported
2020
£’000

Impact of
restatement
2020
£’000

As
restated
2020
£’000

Non-current assets

Goodwill on acquisition of
subsidiary undertakings

305,319 - 305,319 305,319 - 305,319

Other intangible assets 2,871 - 2,871 18,915 - 18,915

Property, plant and equipment 79,872 - 79,872 102,501 - 102,501

Investments in joint ventures 31,244 (2,566) 28,678 26,920 (8,234) 18,686

Retirement benefit assets 92,712 (32,449) 60,263 43,578 (15,252) 28,326

Deferred tax assets 63,583 6,223 69,806 62,706 8,280 70,986

PFI/PPP Financial assets - - - 66,119 - 66,119

Trade and other receivables 83,905 - 83,905 80,671 - 80,671

659,506 (28,792) 630,714 706,729 (15,206) 691,523

As
previously
reported
2021
£’000

Impact of
restatement
2021
£’000

As
restated
2021
£’000

As
previously
reported
2020
£’000

Impact of
restatement
2020
£’000

As
restated
2020
£’000

Current assets

Assets classified as held for sale
and from discontinued operations

Inventories 204,964 (3,950) 201,014 72,642 - 72,642

PFI/PPP Financial assets 8,466 - 8,466 14,020 - 14,020

Trade and other receivables - - - 1,926 - 1,926

Current tax assets 237,793 - 237,793 242,037 - 242,037

Cash and cash equivalents 6,209 - 6,209 5,038 - 5,038

65,221 - 65,221 128,308 - 128,308

Total assets 522,653 (3,950) 518,703 463,971 - 463,971

Current liabilities 1,182,159 (32,742) 1,149,417 1,170,700 (15,206) 1,155,494

Liabilities classified as held for sale
and from discontinued operations

(262,987) 3,950 (259,037) (60,477) - (60,477)

Trade and other payables (545,966) - (545,966) (548,678) - (548,678)

Ferrovial, S.A. group loans - - - (32,590) - (32,590)

Provisions for other liabilities and charges (29,796) - (29,796) (43,934) - (43,934)

External borrowings (22,340) - (22,340) (42,388) - (42,388)

(861,089) 3,950 (857,139) (728,067) - (728,067)

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (8,116) - (8,116) (7,593) - (7,593)

Cash flow hedge derivative
financial instruments

- - - (18,833) - (18,833)

Deferred tax liabilities (38,424) 16,956 (21,468) (32,204) - (32,204)

Retirement benefit obligations (24,893) - (24,893) (92,671) - (92,671)

Provisions for other liabilities and charges (43,059) 2,566 (40,493) (110,018) 8,234 (101,784)

External borrowings (56,742) - (56,742) (98,507) - (98,507)

(171,234) 19,522 (151,712) (359,826) 8,234 (351,592)

Total liabilities (1,032,323) 23,472 (1,008,851) (1,087,893) 8,234 (1,079,659)

Net assets 149,836 (9,270) 140,566 82,807 (6,972) 75,835

Capital and reserves

Share capital 203,677 - 203,677 203,677 - 203,677

Share premium account 153,134 - 153,134 153,134 - 153,134

Other reserve 61,887 - 61,887 61,887 - 61,887

Other equity instruments 549,390 - 549,390 545,868 - 545,868

Hedge reserve (3,321) - (3,321) (6,746) - (6,746)

Retained deficit (728,441) (9,270) (737,711) (808,174) (6,972) (815,146)

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company

236,326 (9,270) 227,056 149,646 (6,972) 142,674

Non-controlling interests (86,490) - (86,490) (66,839) - (66,839)

Total equity 149,836 (9,270) 140,566 82,807 (6,972) 75,835

Annual Report & Financial Statements 182 183

Notes forming part of the Group financial statements  |  36. Restatement of comparative information

37 Ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party

Since 30 December 2022, the immediate parent
undertaking is Project Ardent Bidco Limited, a company
incorporated in England and Wales. Up to that date, the
immediate parent undertaking was Ferrovial Services
Netherlands B.V.i.o., a company incorporated in The
Netherlands.

Change in ultimate parent undertaking

On 11 October 2022, the Group’s ultimate parent
undertaking, Ferrovial, S.A., announced that it had